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John Daher
Freeway Sunoco
15504 Waterloo Road
Cleveland, OH 44110

NON-HP V

FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-8353
Notice of Violation :. Failure to obtain city permits-tooperate and pay city permit
fees for 2007, 2008 and 2009 and submit Stage II testing results

Dear Mr. Daher-,

On September 1.5, 2009, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected
Freeway Sunoco located at 15504 Waterloo Road in Cleveland. This letter serves as
notification that you are operating sources in violation of the following applicable
air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

Freeway Sunoco has not obtained city permits-to-operate or paid city permit fees for
calendar years 2007, 2008 and 2009. This is a violation of City of Cleveland Codified
Ordinances 259.01 and 263.01.

Also, Freeway Sunoco's operation of its gasoline dispensing facility (GDF) is in
violation of Ohio Administrative Code rules 3745-21-09(DDD)(2)(0 and
(DDD)(3)(a)(ii) and Ohio Revised Code section 370405(0). Fieeway Sunoco did not
submit all required Stage II test results within 30 days of the test being performed,
including a failed static leak test that was performed. on August 20, 2009.

Unless von undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Freeway Sunoco
obtain city permits-to-operate by submitting  city permit fees for calendar years
2007 ; 2008 and 2009 within 30 days of receipt of this letter to the following address:

City Permit Fee Invoices
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2 11d Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
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In addition. CDAQ requests that Freeway Sunoco forward a copy of all Stage
ii test results from 2009, including the static leak test results from the test
performed on August 20, 2009 to the following address:

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2 1,11 Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA- concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding aix pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may he pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at
(216) 420-7683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for Freeway Sunoco: 1318-00-8353.

Sincerely,

—" -

George Baker
Chief of Enforcement

GB/ak K

cc:	 Richard Nemeth and Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ

Facility File and L : \Dala\Facilities\1318008353\2009-9- 15 NOV.doc

end: City permit fee. invoices for calendar years 2007, 2008 and 2009


